RESOLUTION NO. 1065

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER REQUEST TO GRANT SCHEDULE RELIEF FOR THE 2022 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, owns and operates wastewater collections and treatment facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie is currently under a consent decree from the Kansas Department of Health and Environment to make improvements to the wastewater treatment plant to improve the effluent being discharged into the Marais Des Cygnes River; and

WHEREAS, the city has entered into an agreement effective April 4, 2022 with Crossland Heavy Contractors to perform the work; and

WHEREAS, the city issued a Notice to Proceed (NTP) to Crossland Heavy Contractors on April 11, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1. The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, hereby approves Change Order #1, effective October 27, 2022 to add an additional 98 calendar days for the performance of the contracted work.

Section 2. No other terms or conditions of the contract, including changes to the price are included in this Change Order #1.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 27th day of October, 2022, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

(SEAL)

Nick Hampson, Mayor

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk